
 

Page 1 of 2 

Shared Services Canada  
Services partagés Canada 

 
 

RETURN BIDS BY E-MAIL TO: 
 

Katherine Ikeson 
katherine.ikeson@canada.ca & 

ssc.wtdprintingproducts-
produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca  
 

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS PAR 
COURRIEL À:   
 
Katherine Ikeson 
katherine.ikeson@canada.ca & 

ssc.wtdprintingproducts-
produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca  

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
AMENDMENT 
 
The referenced document is hereby revised; unless 
otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions 
of the Solicitation remain the same.  
 
Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf 
indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation 
demeurent les mêmes. 
 

Comments - Commentaires      
 

 
 
 

 

  
 
 

 

Issuing Office – Bureau de distribution 
 
SSC | SPC 
Procurement and Vendors Relations | Achats et relations 
avec les fournisseurs 
180 Kent Street, 13th floor | 180, rue Kent, 13 ième étage 
Ottawa, Ontario K1P 0B6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

Title – Sujet 

Highspeed Document Scanners for CAS 

Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation 

RFQ 2BP0-81784 
Date 

February 22, 2021 

Client Reference No. – N° référence du client 

5X001-20-0632 
Amendment/Amendement 
001 

File No. – N° de dossier 

2BP0-81784 - ITPRO#58832 

Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin 

at – à     2:00 PM 
on – le   February 26, 2021 

Time Zone 
Fuseau horaire 
 

Eastern Standard 
Time (EST) / Heure 
normale de l'Est 
(HNE) 

F.O.B.  -  F.A.B. 

Plant-Usine:        Destination:      Other-Autre:  
Address Inquiries to : - Adresser toutes questions à: 

Katherine Ikeson 

Telephone No. – N° de téléphone : 

613-298-2147 
FAX No. – N° de FAX 

Not applicable 

Destination – of Goods, Services, and Construction: 
Destination – des biens, services et construction : 

 
Courts Administration Service, Gatineau, QC 

Vendor/firm Name and address 
Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Facsimile No. – N° de télécopieur 
 

Telephone No. – N° de téléphone 

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/firm  
(type or print)- 
Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
(taper ou écrire en caractères d’imprimerie) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________               __________________ 
Signature                                                                   Date  

 

mailto:katherine.ikeson@canada.ca
mailto:ssc.wtdprintingproducts-produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca
mailto:ssc.wtdprintingproducts-produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca
mailto:katherine.ikeson@canada.ca
mailto:ssc.wtdprintingproducts-produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca
mailto:ssc.wtdprintingproducts-produitsimpressionatmt.spc@canada.ca


Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Req Ref. No. - N° de réf. du req 
 RFQ 2BP0-81784 001 ITPRO#58832 
 
   

 

Page 2 of 2 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTE AMENDMENT NO. 001 

This amendment is raised for the following reason:  

- To provide questions and answers. 

 
Question 1: Can we propose an equivalent to Fujitsu FI-7900 that respect the specification required? 

 
Answer 1: Yes, Canada will accept the proposal of an equivalent product to the FI-7900. Please see Part 4, 
Section 2. Evaluation Procedures for Proposed Equivalent Products of the RFQ. 
 
 
Question 2: Would it be possible to lower the 100 000 daily scan to a model with 70 000 scan daily.  
 
Answer 2: No, the 100,000 daily scans is an operational requirement.  
 
 
Question 3: Will CAS accept bids for a competitive device that meets all the specifications listed in Annex A? 
 
Answer 3: Please see Answer 1.  
 
 
Question 4: Annex A 2. Mandatory technical requirement- g. Intelligent feed control- Would CAS please provide an 
example of what they are asking for? 
 
Answer 4: Intelligent feed control: 

•  Automatically calibrate torque on roller to guarantee pages go through one at a time 
•  Sensors to detect 

▪ Detect Overlap 
▪ Detect Skew 
▪ Detect Multiple feed 

•  Lag detection - Paper detection to prevent documents from being damaged 
•  Stacking control and elevator stacking to adjust height  for paper ejected 

 
 
Question 5: Annex A 2. Mandatory technical requirement- i. High duty cycle – minimum of 100,000 plus scans per 
day - Would CAS please confirm this is 50,000 per scanner? Scenario; if you scan at 140ppm, in an hour you 
would be able to scan 8400 originals and if you consider an 8hr work day you would only be able to scan a 
maximum of 67,200 originals and that only applies if you scanned for 8 straight hours with no breaks. This does not 
take into account prep time like removing staples, pins, straighten out the documents etc. Please note that there is 
a fair amount of time and effort required to prepare the documents to scan. So unless the plan is to run the scanner 
round the clock it hard to rationalize the need for a 100,000 daily scan volume per device. We request to change 
the spec to 70,000 per day or lower to rationalize the requirement. 
 
Answer 5: Canada confirms that the 100,000 daily scans is per scanner. Please also see Answer 2.   
 
CAS facilities will be open for 6am to 6pm with staff working in shifts then the amount of scan would be 8400 per 
hour x 12 hours = 100,800 scans per day. Therefore, Canada cannot change this requirement.  

 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR QUOTE (RFQ) REMAIN UNCHANGED. 


	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL AMENDMENT
	The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.
	Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.
	Comments - Commentaires

	REQUEST FOR QUOTE AMENDMENT NO. 001
	This amendment is raised for the following reason:
	- To provide questions and answers.

